

81931-9
NO. 35823-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL SEGLAINE
Appellant.

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIES,
Respondent,

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 APR -2 PM 1:57
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY JS
DEPUTY

Jean Schiedler-Brown, WSBA # 7753
Law Offices of Jean Schiedler-Brown &
Associates
Attorneys for Petitioner
606 Post Avenue, Suite 101
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone (206) 223-1888
Facsimile (206) 622-4911

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS 1

II STATEMENT OF CASE 3

 A. PROCEDURE 3

 B. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

III. ARGUMENT 14

1. IMMUNITY BASED UPON RCW § 4.24.510 14

A. There is no immunity because the government is not a person under that statute..... 14

B. There is no state immunity under the statute because there is a question of fact regarding whether the state acted in good faith. 16

C. Interpreting the statute to dismiss this case will not only pervert its intent, but frustrate plaintiff's right of access to the courts. 17

D. Based upon statutory interpretation principles, that the specific controls over the general, RCW 4.24.510 does not prevent an action for malicious prosecution.

 23

2. VIOLATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS 25

A. Liberty interest in limited public forum. 25

B. VIOLATION OF 42 USC § 1983..... 28

C. STATE LAW ESTABLISHES PROPERTY AND DUE PROCESS RIGHTS. 30

D. MR. SEGLAINE'S RIGHT TO ENGAGE IN BUSINESS WITH HIS LICENSE IS A PROPERTY AND LIBERTY INTEREST. 32

E. MR. SEGALINE HAD A CONSTITUTIONAL LIBERTY INTEREST TO BE ABLE TO ENTER THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES..... 35

F. MR. CROFT HAS NO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IN THIS MATTER. 38

3. SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSALS WERE ERROR. 40

A. THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING THE CAUSE OF NEGLIGENT INFLECTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS..... 40

B. THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF FACT REGARDING NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION 42

C. THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT FOR ALL ELEMENTS OF MALICIOUS PROSECUTION. 45

D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN LIMITING THE RELATION BACK OF THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT TO INCIDENTS OCCURING AFTER AUGUST 4, 2003..... 47

4. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING THE STATUTORY PENALTY OF \$10,000 WHEN THE STATUTE DOES NOT APPLY, OR WHEN THERE WAS AN ISSUE OF FACT REGARDING GOOD FAITH. 48

CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Birchler v. Castello Land co.</i>	133 Wn. 2d 106, 942 P.2d 968 (1997)-----	42
<i>C.J.C. v. Corporation of the Catholic in Bishop of Yakima</i> ,	88 Wash.App. 70 (1997)---	43
<i>City of Seattle v. Eze</i> ,	111 Wn.2d 22, 32, 759 P.2d 366, 78 A.L.R.4th 1115 (1988)-----	22
<i>City of Seattle v. Huff</i> ,	111 Wn.2d 923, 926-27, 767 P.2d 572 (1989)-----	22
<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</i> ,	118 Wn.2d 826, 839, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992)-----	21
<i>Davis v. Dept. Licensing</i>	137 Wn 2d 957, 963, 977 P.2d 554 (1999) -----	15
<i>Den v. Municipality of Metro</i>	104 Wn. 2d 627, 641, 708 P.2d 393 (1985.)-----	42
<i>Gontmakher v. City of Bellevue</i> ,	120 Wn. App. 365 (2004) -----	14
<i>Hanson v. City of Snohomish</i> ,	121 Wn.2d 552, 558, 852 P.2d 295 (1993)-----	46
<i>Herried v. Pierce County Pub. Transp. Benefit Auth. Corp.</i> ,	90 Wn. App. 468, 475, 957 P.2d 767-----	43
<i>Hough v. Stockbridge</i> ,	113 Wash.App. 532, 539 -40, 54 P.3d 192 (2002)-----	17
<i>Hunsley v. Giard</i> ,	87 Wn.2d 424 (1976) -----	40
<i>Miles v. F.E.R.M. Enterprises</i>	29 Wn. App 61, 627 P.2d 564 (1981) -----	42
<i>Mission Springs v. city of Spokane</i>	965 134 Wn. 2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998) -----	29, 31
<i>Moranga v. Vue</i>	85 Wn. App 822, 935 P.2d 637 (1997)-----	28
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> ,	929 P.2d 420, 131 Wash.2d 39 (1997)-----	43
<i>O'Day v. King County</i> ,	109 Wn.2d 796, 804, 749 P.2d 142 (1988).-----	21
<i>Pallett v. Thompkins</i> ,	10 Wash. 2d 697, 699-700, 118 P.2d 190 (1941)-----	46
<i>Peasley v. Puget Sound Tug & Barge Co.</i> ,	13 Wn.2d 485, 497, 125 P.2d 681 (1942) ---	46
<i>Peck v. Siau</i> ,	65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108, review denied, 120 Wn.2d 1005 (1992)	43
<i>Reid v. Dalton</i> ,	124 Wash. App. 113, 126, 100 P.3d 349 (2004)-----	17
<i>Richmond v. Thompson</i> ,	130 Wash.2d 368, 922 P.2d 1343 (1996)-----	18, 19
<i>Scott v. Blanche High Sch.</i> ,	50 Wash. App. 37, 43, 747 P.2d 1124 (1987) -----	44
<i>State v. Collins</i>	55 Wn.2d 469, 348 P.2d 214 (1960)-----	24
<i>State v. Delgado</i>	148 Wn.2d 723, 727, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)-----	15, 24
<i>State v. Finley</i> ,	97 Wn. App. 129, 136, 982 P.2d 681(1999)-----	25, 32
<i>State v. Halstien</i> ,	122 Wn.2d 109, 122, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)-----	21
<i>State v. Knowles</i> ,	91 Wn. App. 367, 373, 957 P.2d 797, review denied, 136 Wn.2d 1029 (1998)-----	22
<i>Tacoma v. Taxpayers</i>	108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987)-----	24
<i>Thompson v. Berta Ent.</i> ,	72 Wash. App. 531, 538, 864 P.2d 983 (1994)-----	43
<i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> ,	71 Wn. App. 548, 555, 860 P.2d 1054 (1993), review denied, 123 Wn.2d 1027 (1994)-----	43
<i>Whaley v. State</i>	90 W.App 658, 956 P.2d 1100 (1998)-----	41
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> ,	128 Wn. 2d 537, 546, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996) -	15

STATUTES

<i>Arnold v. International Business Machines</i>	637 F.3d 1350, 1355 (9 th Circ.1981)-----	28
<i>Bell v. Burson</i>	402 U.S. 535, (1971)-----	33
<i>Bozarth v. Harper Creek Bd. of Ed.</i> ,	94 Mich.App. 351, 354, 288 N.W.2d 424 (1979) -	43
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> ,	527 U.S. 41 (1999)-----	25
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund</i>	473 U.S. 778, 105 S.Ct. 3439, 87 L.Ed 2d 567 (1985)-----	27

<i>Florida Fern Growers Association, Inc. V. Concerned Citizens of Putman County</i> , 616 So.2d 562 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	20
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 80, 92 S.Ct. 1983 (1972)	28, 38
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	37
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> 424 U.S. 693, 708, 47 L. Ed 2d 405, 96 S.Ct. 1155 (1976)	36
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educator's Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 103 S. Ct. 948 (1983)	26
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 382, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992)	21
<i>Reed v. Village of Shorewood</i> 704 F.2d 943 (7 th Cir 1983)	34
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> 353 U.S. 232, 238-39 (1957)	35
<i>Sidham v. Peace Officer Standards and Training, Utah State</i> , 265 F.3d 1144 (10 th Cir. 9/24/2001)	34
<i>United States v. Khorrami</i> , 895 F.2d 1186, 1192 (7 th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Wayfield v. Town of Tisbury</i> 925 F. Supp. 880 (D. Mass. 05/21/1996)	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Washington Const. Art. I, sec. 4	19
----------------------------------	----

RULES

42 USC § 1983	4, 28
RCW Chapt. 34.05	30
RCW § 9A.52.010(3)	25, 32
RCW § 1.16.080	15
RCW § 19.28.006 (5)	30
RCW § 19.28.241	30
RCW § 19.28.241 (3)	30
RCW § 19.28.341	31
RCW § 4.24.350 (1)	23
RCW § 4.24.500	15, 16
RCW § 4.24.510	passim
RCW § 51.48.020	24
RCW § 9.62.010	23, 24
RCW § 9A.52.090	7
RCW Chapt. 19.28	30

TREATISES

Cr 15	47, 48
-------	--------

REGULATIONS

3 Am. Jur. 2d Master and Servant sec. 422 (1970)	44
Restatement (Second) of Agency 219(2)(d)	43
